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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Financial Statements
 

Perficient, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)

  
September 30,

2009   
December 31,

2008  

ASSETS  
(In thousands, except share

information)  
Current assets:       
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 24,312  $ 22,909 
Short-term investments   4,197   -- 
Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   28,509   22,909 
Accounts and note receivable, net   36,734   47,584 
Prepaid expenses   1,181   1,374 
Other current assets   2,499   3,157 
Total current assets   68,923   75,024 
Property and equipment, net   1,414   2,345 
Goodwill   104,168   104,178 
Intangible assets, net   8,566   11,456 
Other non-current assets   2,414   1,244 
Total assets  $ 185,485  $ 194,247 
         
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         
Accounts payable  $ 3,918  $ 4,509 
Other current liabilities   9,629   14,339 
Total current liabilities   13,547   18,848 
Other non-current liabilities   1,294   581 
Total liabilities  $ 14,841  $ 19,429 
         
Stockholders’ equity:         
Common stock (par value $.001 per share; 50,000,000 shares authorized and         
     30,936,589 shares issued and 27,063,859 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2009;         
     30,350,700 shares issued and 28,502,400 shares outstanding as of December 31, 2008)  $ 31  $ 30 
Additional paid-in capital   205,343   197,653 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (295)   (338)
Treasury stock, at cost (3,872,730 shares as of September 30, 2009; 1,848,300 shares as of December 31, 2008)   (21,921)   (9,179)
Accumulated deficit   (12,514)   (13,348)
Total stockholders’ equity   170,644   174,818 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 185,485  $ 194,247 

See accompanying notes to interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Perficient, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

  
Three Months Ended September

30,   
Nine Months Ended September

30,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  

Revenues  (In thousands, except per share data)  
Services  $ 39,309  $ 52,510  $ 125,051  $ 158,242 
Software and hardware   3,047   2,290   8,755   6,072 
Reimbursable expenses   2,133   3,506   6,904   10,415 

Total revenues   44,489   58,306   140,710   174,729 
                 

Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization, shown
separately below)                 

Project personnel costs   27,985   32,387   87,171   98,637 
Software and hardware costs   2,605   1,936   7,787   5,133 
Reimbursable expenses   2,133   3,506   6,904   10,415 
Other project related expenses   909   1,301   2,949   3,667 

Total cost of revenues   33,632   39,130   104,811   117,852 
                 

Gross margin   10,857   19,176   35,899   56,877 
                 

Selling, general and administrative   9,754   13,047   30,413   35,374 
Depreciation   375   535   1,243   1,629 
Amortization   1,022   1,192   3,239   3,623 
Income (loss) from operations   (294)   4,402   1,004   16,251 

                 
Interest income, net of interest expense   16   178   204   370 
Other income (expense)   (4)   (903)   254   (948)
Income (loss) before income taxes   (282)   3,677   1,462   15,673 
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (397)   1,501   628   6,432 

                 
Net income  $ 115  $ 2,176  $ 834  $ 9,241 

                 
Basic net income per share  $ --  $ 0.07  $ 0.03  $ 0.31 

                 
Diluted net income per share  $ --  $ 0.07  $ 0.03  $ 0.30 

                 
Shares used in computing basic net income per share   27,231   29,499   27,764   29,584 

                 
Shares used in computing diluted net income per share   28,480   30,435   28,677   30,641 

See accompanying notes to interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Perficient, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

  
Common

Stock Shares   

Common
Stock

Amount   

Additional
Paid-in
Capital   

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss   

Treasury
Stock   

Accumulated
Deficit   

Total
Stockholders'

Equity  
Balance at
December 31, 2008   28,502  $ 30  $ 197,653  $ (30)  $ (9,179)  $ (13,348)  $ 174,818 
Stock options exercised   194   1   587   --   --   --   588 
Purchase of stock under
the Employee Stock Purchase
Plan   15   --   93   --   --   --   93 
Net tax shortfall from
stock option exercises and 
restricted stock vesting   --   --   (397)   --   --   --   (397)
Stock compensation
and retirement savings
plan contributions   377   --   7,407   --   --   --   7,407 
Purchases of treasury stock   (2,024)   --   --   --   (12,742)   --   (12,742)
Net unrealized losses on
investments   --   --   --   (10)   --   --   (10)
Foreign currency translation
adjustment   --   --   --   53   --   --   53 
Net income   --   --   --   --   --   834   834 
Total comprehensive income   --   --   --   --   --   --   877 
Balance at September 30,
2009   27,064  $ 31  $ 205,343  $ (295)  $ (21,921)  $ (12,514)  $ 170,644 

See accompanying notes to interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Perficient, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

  
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
  2009  2008  
  (In thousands)  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES    
Net income  $ 834  $ 9,241 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operations:         
  Depreciation   1,243   1,629 
  Amortization   3,239   3,623 
  Deferred income taxes   183   (2,605)
  Non-cash stock compensation and retirement savings plan contributions   7,407   6,764 
  Tax benefit on stock option exercises and restricted stock vesting   (475)   (664)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:         
  Accounts and note receivable   10,937   974 
  Other assets   (989)   194 
  Accounts payable   (622)   (1,334)
  Other liabilities   (3,983)   (5,192)
Net cash provided by operating activities   17,774   12,630 
         
INVESTING ACTIVITIES         
Purchase of short-term investments   (4,208)   -- 
Purchase of property and equipment   (313)   (1,043)
Capitalization of internally developed software   (269)   (130)
Cash paid for certain acquisition related costs   --   (326)
Net cash used in investing activities   (4,790)   (1,499)
         
FINANCING ACTIVITIES         
Payments for credit facility financing fees   --   (420)
Tax benefit on stock option exercises and restricted stock vesting   475   664 
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options and purchases of stock under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan   681   876 
Purchase of treasury stock   (12,742)   (4,786) 
Net cash used in financing activities   (11,586)   (3,666) 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   5   18 
Change in cash and cash equivalents   1,403   7,483 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   22,909   8,070 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 24,312  $ 15,553 
         
Supplemental disclosures:         
Cash paid for income taxes  $ 1,434  $ 8,882 
         
Non cash activity:         
Stock issued for purchase of business (stock reacquired for escrow claim)  $ --  $ (378) 

See accompanying notes to interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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PERFICIENT, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2009
 
1. Basis of Presentation
 

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Perficient, Inc. (the “Company”) have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States and are presented in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities
and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) applicable to interim financial information. Accordingly, certain footnote disclosures have been condensed or omitted. In
the opinion of management, the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments (consisting of only normal recurring
adjustments) necessary for a fair presentation of the Company’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. These
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements and notes thereto filed with the SEC in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008. Operating results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009
may not be indicative of the results for the full fiscal year ending December 31, 2009.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
 
Use of Estimates
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates and
such differences could be material to the financial statements.

Reclassification

Certain reclassifications of prior period information have been made to conform to the current period presentation.

Changes in Accounting Policy

In June 2009, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (“SFAS”) No. 168, The FASB
Accounting Standards Codification and the Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“SFAS 168”).  This statement modifies the Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) hierarchy by establishing only two levels of GAAP, authoritative and non-authoritative. Effective July 1, 2009,
the FASB Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”), also known collectively as the “Codification,” is considered the single source of authoritative U.S.
accounting and reporting standards, except for additional authoritative rules and interpretive releases issued by the SEC.  The Codification was developed to
organize GAAP pronouncements by topic so that users can more easily access authoritative accounting guidance.  It is organized by topic, subtopic, section,
and paragraph, each of which is identified by a numerical designation.  This statement applies beginning in the third quarter of 2009.  All accounting
references herein have been updated with ASC references, however, the SFAS references have been included in parenthesis for the reader’s reference.

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements
 

During the third quarter of 2009, the Company identified a cash flow presentation adjustment related to the reversal of a deferred tax asset resulting
from the exercise or vesting of stock awards.  The Company has determined that the impact of the adjustment is not considered material to the condensed
consolidated results of operations, financial position or cash flows as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.  The Company revised the
previously issued Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended September 30, 2008, as presented in this Form 10-Q.

The revision decreased the “Net cash provided by operating activities” and increased the “Net cash provided by financing activities” in the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended September 30, 2008 by approximately $90,000.  The change in classification had no
impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheet or the condensed consolidated statement of operations  as of and for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2008.
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Revenue Recognition
 

Revenues are primarily derived from professional services provided on a time and materials basis. For time and material contracts, revenues are
recognized and billed by multiplying the number of hours expended in the performance of the contract by the established billing rates. For fixed fee projects,
revenues are generally recognized using the input method based on the ratio of hours expended to total estimated hours. Amounts invoiced to clients in excess
of revenues recognized are classified as deferred revenues. On many projects the Company is also reimbursed for out-of-pocket expenses such as airfare,
lodging and meals.  These reimbursements are included as a component of revenues. Revenues from software and hardware sales are generally recorded on a
gross basis based on the Company's role as a principal in the transaction.  On rare occasions, the Company enters into a transaction where it is not the
principal.  In these cases, revenue is recorded on a net basis.

Revenues are recognized when the following criteria are met: (1) persuasive evidence of the customer arrangement exists, (2) fees are fixed and
determinable, (3) delivery and acceptance have occurred, and (4) collectibility is deemed probable. The Company’s policy for revenue recognition in
instances where multiple deliverables are sold contemporaneously to the same counterparty is in accordance with ASC Subtopic 985-605 (American Institute
of Certified Public Accountants (“AICPA”) Statement of Position (“SOP”) 97-2, Software Revenue Recognition (“SOP 97-2”)), ASC Subtopic 605-
25 (Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 00-21, Revenue Arrangements with Multiple Deliverables (“EITF 00-21”)), and ASC Section 605-10-S99
(SAB No. 104, Revenue Recognition (“SAB 104”)). Specifically, if the Company enters into contracts for the sale of services and software or hardware, then
the Company evaluates whether the services are essential to the functionality of the software or hardware and whether it has objective fair value evidence for
each deliverable in the transaction. If the Company has concluded that the services to be provided are not essential to the functionality of the software or
hardware and it can determine objective fair value evidence for each deliverable of the transaction, then it accounts for each deliverable in the transaction
separately, based on the relevant revenue recognition policies. Generally, all deliverables of the Company’s multiple element arrangements meet these criteria.
The Company may provide multiple services under the terms of an arrangement and are required to assess whether one or more units of accounting are
present.  Fees are typically accounted for as one unit of accounting as fair value evidence for individual tasks or milestones is not available.  The Company
follows the guidelines discussed above in determining revenues; however, certain judgments and estimates are made and used to determine revenues
recognized in any accounting period. If estimates are revised, material differences may result in the amount and timing of revenues recognized for a given
period.

Revenues are presented net of taxes assessed by governmental authorities.  Sales taxes are generally collected and subsequently remitted on all
software and hardware sales and certain services transactions as appropriate.

Goodwill, Other Intangible Assets and Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

Goodwill represents the excess purchase price over the fair value of net assets acquired, or net liabilities assumed, in a business combination. In
accordance with ASC Topic 350 (SFAS No. 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets (“SFAS 142”)), the Company performs an annual impairment test of
goodwill. The Company evaluates goodwill as of October 1 each year and more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that goodwill might
be impaired.  As required by ASC Topic 350, the impairment test is accomplished using a two-step approach.  The first step screens for impairment and, when
impairment is indicated, a second step is employed to measure the impairment.

Other intangible assets include customer relationships, non-compete arrangements and internally developed software, which are being amortized
over the assets’ estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. Estimated useful lives range from three to eight years. Amortization of customer
relationships, non-compete arrangements and internally developed software is considered an operating expense and is included in “Amortization” in the
accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. The Company periodically reviews the estimated useful lives of its identifiable intangible
assets, taking into consideration any events or circumstances that might result in a lack of recoverability or revised useful life. 

Stock-Based Compensation
 

The Company recognizes stock-based compensation ratably using the straight-line attribution method over the requisite service period. In addition,
pursuant to ASC Topic 718 (SFAS 123R), the Company is required to estimate the amount of expected forfeitures when calculating stock-based
compensation.  Refer to Note 3, Stock-Based Compensation, for further discussion.
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3. Stock-Based Compensation
 
Stock Award Plans
 

The Company made various stock option and award grants under the 1999 Stock Option/Stock Issuance Plan (the “1999 Plan”) prior to May
2009.  In April 2009, the Company’s stockholders approved the 2009 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Incentive Plan”), which had been previously approved
by the Company’s Board of Directors.  The Incentive Plan allows for the granting of various types of stock awards over the next ten years, not to exceed a
total of 1.5 million shares, to eligible individuals.  The Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors will administer the Incentive Plan and determine
the terms of all stock awards made under the Incentive Plan.

Stock-based compensation cost recognized for the three months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008 was approximately $2.5 million and $2.2
million, respectively, which included $0.2 million of expense for retirement savings plan contributions for both periods.  The associated current and future
income tax benefits recognized for the three months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008 were approximately $0.9 million and $0.7 million, respectively.  For
the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008, stock-based compensation cost recognized was approximately $7.4 million and $6.8 million,
respectively, which included $0.7 million of expense for retirement savings plan contributions for both periods.   The associated current and future income tax
benefits recognized for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008 were approximately $2.6 million and $2.2 million, respectively.  As of
September 30, 2009, there was $28.4 million of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested share-based awards. This cost is expected to be
recognized over a weighted-average period of four years.

Stock option activity for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 was as follows (in thousands, except exercise price information):
    Range of  Weighted-Average
  Shares  Exercise Prices  Exercise Price
Options outstanding at January 1, 2009   2,030  $ 0.03 – 16.94 $ 4.81
Options exercised   (194)   0.10  –  7.48  3.02
Options cancelled   (16)   0.03 – 13.25  8.07
Options outstanding at September 30, 2009   1,820   0.03 – 16.94  4.97
Options vested at September 30, 2009   1,562  $ 0.03 – 16.94 $ 4.75
 

Restricted stock activity for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 was as follows (in thousands, except fair value information):

  Shares   

Weighted-
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value  

Restricted stock awards outstanding at January 1, 2009    3,510  $ 9.65 
Awards granted   902   6.90 
Awards vested   (251)   7.97 
Awards forfeited   (382)   9.40 
Restricted stock awards outstanding at September 30, 2009   3,779  $ 9.13 
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4. Net Income per Share
 

The following table presents the calculation of basic and diluted net income per share (in thousands, except per share information): 
 

  
Three Months Ended September

30,   
Nine Months Ended September

30,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Net income  $ 115  $ 2,176  $ 834  $ 9,241 
Basic:                 

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding   27,231   29,499   27,764   29,584 
Shares used in computing basic net income per share   27,231   29,499   27,764   29,584 

                 
Effect of dilutive securities:                 

Stock options   659   811   588   933 
Warrants   6   6   5   6 
Restricted stock subject to vesting   584   119   320   118 
Shares used in computing diluted net income per share (1)   28,480   30,435   28,677   30,641 

                 
Basic net income per share  $ --  $ 0.07  $ 0.03  $ 0.31 
                 
Diluted net income per share  $ --  $ 0.07  $ 0.03  $ 0.30 

(1)  For the three months ended September 30, 2009, approximately 0.3 million options for shares and 1.2 million shares of restricted stock were
excluded.  For the nine months ended September 30, 2009, approximately 0.6 million options for shares and 2.2 million shares of restricted stock
were excluded.  These shares were excluded from shares used in computing diluted net income or loss per share because they would have had an
anti-dilutive effect.

5. Short-term Investments and Fair Value Measurement

During the third quarter of 2009, the Company began investing a portion of its excess cash in short-term investments.  These short-term investments consist
of corporate bonds, commercial paper and a certificate of deposit with original maturities greater than three months and remaining maturities of less than one
year.  At September 30, 2009, all of the Company’s short-term investments were classified as available-for-sale and were valued in accordance with the fair
value hierarchy specified in ASC Subtopic 820-10 (SFAS No. 157, Fair Value Measurements (“SFAS 157”)).  As of September 30, 2009, gross unrealized
gains and losses for these short-term investments were immaterial.

ASC Subtopic 820-10 includes a fair value hierarchy that is intended to increase consistency and comparability in fair value measurements and
related disclosures.  The fair value hierarchy is based on inputs to valuation techniques that are used to measure fair value that are either observable or
unobservable.  Observable inputs reflect assumptions market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability based on market data obtained from
independent sources while unobservable inputs reflect a reporting entity’s pricing based upon their own market assumptions.  The fair value hierarchy
consists of the following three levels:

 ·  Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.  
·  Level 2 – Inputs other than Level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted

prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full
term of the assets or liabilities.

·  Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.
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As of September 30, 2009, the Company’s cash equivalents and short-term investments were classified as the following (in thousands):
 

  

As of
September 30,

2009   

Quoted Prices
in

Active Markets
(Level 1)   

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)   

Unobservable
Inputs

 (Level 3)  
Money Market Funds  $ 22,789  $ 22,789  $ -  $ - 
Corporate Bonds   3,298   -   3,298   - 
Commercial Paper   449   -   449   - 
Certificate of Deposit   450   -   450   - 
Total cash equivalents and short-term investments   26,986   22,789   4,197   - 
Cash   1,523             
Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 28,509             

Investments are generally classified as Level 1 or Level 2 because they are valued using quoted market prices in active markets, quoted prices in less
active markets, broker or dealer quotations, or alternative pricing sources with reasonable levels of price transparency.  Money market funds are valued based
on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical securities.  The Company uses consensus pricing, which is based on multiple pricing sources, to
value its investment in Corporate Bonds.

6. Commitments and Contingencies
 

The Company leases office space under various operating lease agreements. The Company has the option to extend the term of certain lease
agreements. Future minimum commitments under these lease agreements are as follows (table in thousands):

   
Operating

Leases  
2009 remaining  $ 531 
2010   2,304 
2011   1,916 
2012   911 
2013   649 
Thereafter   451 
Total minimum lease payments  $ 6,762 
 

During the third quarter of 2009, the Company vacated certain office spaces as part of ongoing cost reduction initiatives in response to the
Company’s 2009 revenue contraction.  The accounting for costs associated with the abandonment of these office spaces was calculated using the guidance in
ASC Subtopic 420-10 (SFAS No. 146, Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities (“SFAS 146”)).  Based on ASC Subtopic 420-10, a
liability of approximately $0.3 million for lease abandonment costs was recorded in the third quarter of 2009.  The lease abandonment costs were classified as
“Selling, general and administrative” expense in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2009.

At September 30, 2009, the Company had one letter of credit outstanding for $100,000 to serve as collateral to secure an office lease.  This letter of
credit expired October 31, 2009.

7. Balance Sheet Components
 

The components of accounts receivable are as follows (in thousands):

  
September 30,

2009   
December 31,

2008  
Accounts receivable  $ 23,878  $ 30,565 
Unbilled revenue   13,380   16,374 
Note receivable (1)   44   2,142 
Allowance for doubtful accounts   (568)   (1,497)
Total  $ 36,734  $ 47,584 

(1)  In June 2008, the Company entered into a note arrangement with a customer.  The note provides that the customer will pay for a portion of
services performed by the Company, up to $2.5 million, over a one-year term from the date the services are performed.  The customer’s
outstanding balance bears an annual interest rate of 10% and was fully repaid in October 2009.
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The components of other current assets are as follows (in thousands):

  
September 30,

2009   
December 31,

2008  
Income tax receivable  $ 1,273  $ 1,558 
Deferred tax asset   186   1,036 
Other current assets   1,040   563 
Total  $ 2,499  $ 3,157 

The components of other current liabilities are as follows (in thousands):

  
September 30,

2009   
December 31,

2008  
Accrued bonus  $ 3,095  $ 5,644 
Accrued subcontractor fees   1,648   1,625 
Payroll related costs   1,381   1,495 
Accrued reimbursable expenses   650   671 
Accrued medical claims expense   618   654 
Deferred revenues   329   1,575 
Accrued settlement (2)   --   800 
Other accrued expenses   1,908   1,875 
Total  $ 9,629  $ 14,339 

(2)  During the first quarter of 2009, the Company negotiated the termination of an ongoing fixed fee contract.  Management believed the negotiation
would result in a probable loss that was reasonably estimatable and accrued its best estimate of the settlement amount as of December 31,
2008.  The Company settled with the customer in February 2009 for an amount approximating the accrual.

 
Property and equipment consists of the following (in thousands):

   
September 30,

2009   
December 31,

2008  
Computer hardware (useful life of 2 years)  $ 5,690  $ 6,206 
Furniture and fixtures (useful life of 5 years)   1,465   1,406 
Leasehold improvements (useful life of 5 years)   1,016   969 
Software (useful life of 1 year)   1,000   1,216 
Less: Accumulated depreciation   (7,757)   (7,452)
Total  $ 1,414  $ 2,345 
  
8. Goodwill and Intangible Assets
 
Goodwill

During the third quarter of 2009, the Company’s stock price continued trading above its book value.  Based on the continued upward trend of the
Company’s stock price and positive business and market outlook for the IT services industry, the Company did not experience a significant adverse change in
its business climate and therefore does not believe a triggering event occurred that would require a detailed test of goodwill for impairment as of an interim
date.  Consequently, the first step of the goodwill impairment test was not performed during the third quarter of 2009.  The Company will complete its annual
goodwill impairment test as of October 1, 2009 during the fourth quarter of 2009.
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Intangible Assets with Definite Lives
 

The following table presents a summary of the Company’s intangible assets that are subject to amortization (in thousands):

  September 30, 2009   December 31, 2008  

  

Gross
Carrying
Amounts   

Accumulated
Amortization   

Net
Carrying 
Amounts   

Gross
Carrying 
Amounts   

Accumulated
Amortization   

Net
Carrying
Amounts  

Customer relationships  $ 17,713  $ (9,994)  $ 7,719  $ 18,013  $ (7,693)  $ 10,320 
Non-compete agreements   783   (538)   245   2,633   (2,098)   535 
Internally developed software   1,627   (1,025)  $ 602   1,358   (757)   601 
Total  $ 20,123  $ (11,557)  $ 8,566  $ 22,004  $ (10,548)  $ 11,456 

The estimated useful lives of identifiable intangible assets are as follows:
 

Customer relationships 3 - 8 years
Non-compete agreements 3 - 5 years
Internally developed software 3 - 5 years

9. Line of Credit
 

In May 2008, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with Silicon Valley Bank (“SVB”) and KeyBank National
Association (“KeyBank”).  The Credit Agreement provides for revolving credit borrowings up to a maximum principal amount of $50 million, subject to a
commitment increase of $25 million.  The Credit Agreement also allows for the issuance of letters of credit in the aggregate amount of up to $500,000 at any
one time; outstanding letters of credit reduce the credit available for revolving credit borrowings.  Substantially all of the Company’s assets are pledged to
secure the credit facility.  In July 2009, U.S. Bank National Association (“U.S. Bank”) assumed $10 million of KeyBank’s commitment.
 

All outstanding amounts owed under the Credit Agreement become due and payable no later than the final maturity date of May 30,
2012.  Borrowings under the credit facility bear interest at the Company’s option of SVB’s prime rate (4.00% on September 30, 2009) plus a margin ranging
from 0.00% to 0.50% or one-month LIBOR (0.25% on September 30, 2009) plus a margin ranging from 2.50% to 3.00%.  The additional margin amount is
dependent on the amount of outstanding borrowings. As of September 30, 2009, the Company had $49.9 million of maximum borrowing capacity.  The
Company will incur an annual commitment fee of 0.30% on the unused portion of the line of credit.
 

The Company is required to comply with various financial covenants under the Credit Agreement. Specifically, the Company is required to maintain
a ratio of earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (“EBITDA”) plus stock compensation and minus income taxes paid and capital
expenditures to interest expense and scheduled payments due for borrowings on a trailing three months basis annualized of less than 2.00 to 1.00 and a ratio
of current maturities of long-term debt to EBITDA plus stock compensation and minus income taxes paid and capital expenditures of not more than 2.75 to
1.00.  As of September 30, 2009, the Company was in compliance with all covenants under the credit facility and the Company expects to be in compliance
during the next twelve months.

10. Income Taxes
 

The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction, and various states and foreign jurisdictions.  The Internal Revenue Service
(“IRS”) has completed examinations of the Company’s U.S. income tax returns for 2002, 2003 and 2004. The IRS has proposed no significant adjustments to
any of the Company's tax positions.

 
The Company adopted the provisions of the ASC Subtopic 740-10 (FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes - An

Interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109 (“FIN 48”)), on January 1, 2007. As a result of the implementation of ASC Subtopic 740-10, the Company
recognized no increases or decreases in the total amount of previously unrecognized tax benefits.  The Company had no unrecognized tax benefits as of
September 30, 2009.

 
The Company recorded a tax benefit of $0.4 million in the third quarter of 2009, resulting in an effective benefit rate of 140.8%, compared to tax

expense of $1.5 million recorded in the same prior year period (a 40.8% effective tax rate).  The current quarter benefit included a one-time benefit to true up
the Company’s provision to the tax returns filed in the third quarter of 2009 as well as the effect of applying a change in the Company's estimated annual
effective tax rate as of September 30, 2009.
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The Company’s effective tax rate was 43.0% for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 compared to 41.0% for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008.  The increase in the effective rate for the year-to-date period is due primarily to the magnified effect of certain state taxes, which are
generally based on gross receipts instead of income, permanent items such as meals and entertainment, and non-deductible executive compensation under
Section 162(m) of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”), relative to a smaller income base.

 
The Company has deferred tax assets resulting from net operating losses and capital loss carry forwards of acquired companies amounting to

approximately $2.0 million, for which a valuation allowance of $0.1 million is recorded. Additionally, the Company has deferred tax assets of $3.7 million
related to stock compensation, reserves and accruals. At September 30, 2009, deferred tax assets net of the valuation allowance total $5.6 million and are
offset by deferred tax liabilities of $4.7 million related to identifiable intangibles and cash to accrual adjustments from current and prior acquisitions.  All of
the net operating losses and capital loss carry forwards relate to acquired entities, and as such are subject to annual limitations on usage under the “ownership
change” provisions of the Code.

11.  Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 

Effective January 1, 2008, the Company adopted ASC Subtopic 820-10 (SFAS 157).  In February 2008, the FASB issued ASC Paragraph 820-10-50-
8A, 55-23A, and 55-23B (FASB Staff Position (“FSP”) No. 157-2, Effective Date of FASB Statement No. 157 (“FSP 157-2”)), which delayed the effective
date of ASC Subtopic 820-10 for certain non-financial assets and liabilities, including fair value measurements under ASC Topic 805 ((SFAS No. 141
(revised 2007), Business Combinations (“SFAS 141R”)), and ASC Topic 350 of goodwill and other intangible assets, to fiscal years beginning after
November 15, 2008.  ASC Subtopic 820-10 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in generally accepted accounting principles,
and expands disclosures about fair value measurements.  Fair value is defined under ASC Subtopic 820-10 as the exchange price that would be received for
an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants on the measurement date.  Valuation techniques used to measure fair value under ASC Subtopic 820-10 must maximize the use of
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.  The standard describes a fair value hierarchy based on the following three levels of inputs, of
which the first two are considered observable and the last unobservable, that may be used to measure fair value:
 

 ·  Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.  
·  Level 2 – Inputs other than Level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities;

quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for
substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

·  Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or
liabilities.

 
On January 1, 2009, the Company implemented the previously deferred provisions of ASC Subtopic 820-10 for non-financial assets and liabilities

recorded at fair value, as required.
 

Refer to Note 5, Short-term Investments and Fair Value Measurement, for the Company’s adoption of ASC Subtopic 820-10 as it relates to assets or
liabilities that are required to be measured at fair value on a recurring basis.  As of September 30, 2009, the Company did not hold any non-financial assets or
liabilities that were required to be re-measured at fair value, and therefore the adoption of ASC Paragraph 820-10-50-8A, 55-23A, and 55-23B did not have a
material impact on the Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.  As discussed in Note 8, Goodwill and Intangible Assets,
the Company will perform its annual goodwill impairment test during the fourth quarter of 2009.
 

Effective January 1, 2009, the Company adopted ASC Paragraph 350-30-50-2 (FSP No. 142-3, Determination of the Useful Life of Intangible Assets
(“FSP 142-3”)).  ASC Paragraph 350-30-50-2 requires companies estimating the useful life of a recognized intangible asset to consider their historical
experience in renewing or extending similar arrangements or, in the absence of historical experience, to consider assumptions that market participants would
use about renewal or extension as adjusted for ASC Topic 350’s entity-specific factors. ASC Paragraph 350-30-50-2 is effective for financial statements
issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008.  The adoption of ASC Paragraph 350-30-50-2 did not have a material impact on the Company’s
unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
  

Effective January 1, 2009, the Company adopted ASC Topic 805 (SFAS 141R).  ASC Topic 805 establishes principles and requirements for how an
acquirer recognizes and measures in its financial statements the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed and any non-controlling interest in the
acquiree, recognizes and measures the goodwill acquired in the business combination or a gain from a bargain purchase, and determines what information to
disclose to enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the nature and financial effects of the business combination. The revised statement requires,
among other things, that transaction costs be expensed instead of recognized as purchase price. ASC Topic 805 applies prospectively to business
combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after January 1, 2009. 
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On April 1, 2009, the FASB issued ASC Subtopic 805-20 (FSP No. FAS 141(R)-1, Accounting for Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed in a
Business Combination That Arise from Contingencies  (“FSP 141(R)-1”)), to amend and clarify the initial recognition and measurement, subsequent
measurement and accounting, and related disclosures arising from contingencies in a business combination under ASC Topic 805. Under the new guidance,
assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination that arise from contingencies should be recognized at fair value on the acquisition date if fair
value can be determined during the measurement period.  If fair value can not be determined, acquired contingencies should be accounted for using existing
guidance.  ASC Subtopic 805-20 applies to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after January 1, 2009.

On May 28, 2009, the FASB issued ASC Subtopic 855-10 (SFAS No. 165, Subsequent Events (“SFAS 165”)), which establishes general standards of
accounting for and disclosure of events that occur after the balance sheet date but before the financial statements are issued or are available to be issued.  ASC
Subtopic 855-10 sets forth the period after the balance sheet date during which management should evaluate events or transactions that may occur for
potential recognition or disclosure in the financial statements, the circumstances under which an entity should recognize events or transactions occurring after
the balance sheet date in its financial statements, and the disclosures that an entity should make about events or transactions that occurred after the balance
sheet date.  The statement is effective for interim and annual periods ending after June 15, 2009.  The Company adopted ASC Subtopic 855-10 as required;
adoption did not have a material impact on the Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.  The Company has performed an
evaluation of subsequent events through November 4, 2009, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

In June 2009, the FASB issued SFAS 168.  This statement modifies the GAAP hierarchy by establishing only two levels of GAAP, authoritative and
non-authoritative. Effective July 1, 2009, the ASC, also known collectively as the “Codification,” is considered the single source of authoritative U.S.
accounting and reporting standards, except for additional authoritative rules and interpretive releases issued by the SEC.  The Codification was developed to
organize GAAP pronouncements by topic so that users can more easily access authoritative accounting guidance.  It is organized by topic, subtopic, section,
and paragraph, each of which is identified by a numerical designation.  This statement applies beginning in the third quarter of 2009.  All accounting
references herein have been updated with ASC references, however, the SFAS references have been included in parenthesis for the reader’s reference.

On June 12, 2009, the FASB issued ASC Topic 810, Amendments to FASB Interpretation No. 46(R).  This statement is a revision to FASB
Interpretation No. 46(R), Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, and changes how a company determines when an entity that is insufficiently capitalized
or is not controlled through voting (or similar rights) should be consolidated.  The determination of whether a company is required to consolidate an entity is
based on, among other things, an entity’s purpose and design and a company’s ability to direct the activities of the entity that most significantly impacts the
entity’s economic performance.  The statement is effective at the start of a company’s first fiscal year beginning after November 15, 2009, or January 1, 2010
for companies reporting on a calendar year basis.  The Company is currently evaluating the impact of SFAS 167 on its financial statements; however,
management does not believe that it will have a material impact.

In October 2009, the FASB issued ASC Subtopic 605-25, Revenue Recognition – Multiple-Element Arrangements, an amendment to the accounting
standards related to the accounting for revenue in arrangements with multiple deliverables including how the arrangement consideration is allocated among
delivered and undelivered items of the arrangement. Among the amendments, this standard eliminates the use of the residual method for allocating
arrangement consideration and requires an entity to allocate the overall consideration to each deliverable based on an estimated selling price of each
individual deliverable in the arrangement in the absence of having vendor-specific objective evidence or other third party evidence of fair value of the
undelivered items. This standard also provides further guidance on how to determine a separate unit of accounting in a multiple-deliverable revenue
arrangement and expands the disclosure requirements about the judgments made in applying the estimated selling price method and how those judgments
affect the timing or amount of revenue recognition. This standard is effective prospectively for revenue arrangements entered into or materially modified in
fiscal years beginning on or after June 15, 2010.  The Company is currently evaluating the impact of ASC Subtopic 605-25 on its financial statements;
however, management does not believe that it will have a material impact.

In October 2009, the FASB issued ASC Subtopic 985-605, Software-Revenue Recognition, an amendment to the accounting standards related to
certain revenue arrangements that include software elements. This standard clarifies the existing accounting guidance such that tangible products that contain
both software and non-software components that function together to deliver the product’s essential functionality, shall be excluded from the scope of the
software revenue recognition accounting standards. Accordingly, sales of these products may fall within the scope of other revenue recognition accounting
standards or may now be within the scope of this standard and may require an allocation of the arrangement consideration for each element of the
arrangement. This standard is effective prospectively for revenue arrangements entered into or materially modified in fiscal years beginning on or after June
15, 2010.  The Company is currently evaluating the impact of ASC Subtopic 983-605 on its financial statements; however, management does not believe that
it will have a material impact.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 

Statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including without limitation this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations, other than statements of historical information, are forward looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. These forward-looking statements may sometimes
be identified by such words as “may,” “will,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate” and “continue” or similar words. We believe that it is important
to communicate our future expectations to investors.  However, these forward-looking statements involve many risks and uncertainties. Our actual results
could differ materially from those indicated in such forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including but not limited to, those set forth
under Risk Factors in our Annual Report on Form 10-K previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and elsewhere in this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. We are under no duty to update any of the forward-looking statements after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
to conform these statements to actual results.
 
Overview
 

We are an information technology consulting firm serving Forbes Global 2000 (“Global 2000”) and other large enterprise companies with a primary
focus on the United States. We help our clients gain competitive advantage by using Internet-based technologies to make their businesses more responsive to
market opportunities and threats, strengthen relationships with their customers, suppliers and partners, improve productivity, and reduce information
technology costs. We design, build and deliver business-driven technology solutions using third-party software products. Our solutions include custom
applications, portals and collaboration, eCommerce, customer relationship management, enterprise content management, business intelligence, business
integration, mobile technology, technology platform implementations, and service oriented architectures. Our solutions enable our clients to operate a real-
time enterprise that dynamically adapts business processes and the systems that support them to meet the changing demands of an increasingly global,
Internet-driven and competitive marketplace.

Services Revenues
 

Services revenues are derived from professional services performed developing, implementing, integrating, automating and extending business
processes, technology infrastructure, and software applications. Most of our projects are performed on a time and materials basis, and a smaller amount of
revenues are derived from projects performed on a fixed fee basis. Fixed fee engagements represented approximately 9% and 10% of our services revenues
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, respectively, compared to 11% and 15% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008,
respectively. For time and material projects, revenues are recognized and billed by multiplying the number of hours our professionals expend in the
performance of the project by the established billing rates. For fixed fee projects, revenues are generally recognized using the input method based on the ratio
of hours expended to total estimated hours. Amounts invoiced to clients in excess of revenues recognized are classified as deferred revenues. On most
projects, we are also reimbursed for out-of-pocket expenses such as airfare, lodging and meals. These reimbursements are included as a component of
revenues. The aggregate amount of reimbursed expenses will fluctuate depending on the location of our customers, the total number of our projects that
require travel, and whether our arrangements with our clients provide for the reimbursement of travel and other project related expenses.
 
Software and Hardware Revenues
 

Software and hardware revenues are derived from sales of third-party software and hardware. Revenues from sales of third-party software and
hardware are generally recorded on a gross basis provided we act as a principal in the transaction. On rare occasions, we do not meet the requirements to be
considered a principal in the transaction and act as an agent.  In these cases, revenues are recorded on a net basis. Software and hardware revenues are
expected to fluctuate depending on our customers’ demand for these products.

If we enter into contracts for the sale of services and software or hardware, management evaluates whether the services are essential to the
functionality of the software or hardware and whether objective fair value evidence exists for each deliverable in the transaction.  If management concludes
the services to be provided are not essential to the functionality of the software or hardware and can determine objective fair value evidence for each
deliverable of the transaction, then we account for each deliverable in the transaction separately, based on the relevant revenue recognition policies. Generally,
all deliverables of our multiple element arrangements meet these separation criteria.
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Cost of revenues
 

Cost of revenues consists primarily of cash and non-cash compensation and benefits, including bonuses and non-cash compensation related to equity
awards, associated with our technology professionals.  Cost of revenues also includes the costs associated with subcontractors.  Third-party software and
hardware costs, reimbursable expenses and other unreimbursed project related expenses are also included in cost of revenues. Project related expenses will
fluctuate generally depending on outside factors including the cost and frequency of travel and the location of our customers. Cost of revenues does not
include depreciation of assets used in the production of revenues which are primarily personal computers, servers and other information technology related
equipment.

Gross Margins
 

Our gross margins for services are affected by the utilization rates of our professionals, defined as the percentage of our professionals’ time billed to
customers divided by the total available hours in the respective period, the salaries we pay our consulting professionals and the average billing rate we receive
from our customers. If a project ends earlier than scheduled or we retain professionals in advance of receiving project assignments, or if demand for our
services declines, our utilization rate will decline and adversely affect our gross margins. Gross margin percentages of third-party software and hardware sales
are typically lower than gross margin percentages for services, and the mix of services and software and hardware for a particular period can significantly
impact our total combined gross margin percentage for such period. In addition, gross margin for software and hardware sales can fluctuate due to pricing and
other competitive pressures.    

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A”) consist of salaries, benefits, bonuses, non-cash compensation, office costs, recruiting,
professional fees, sales and marketing activities, training, and other miscellaneous expenses. Non-cash compensation includes stock compensation expenses
related to restricted stock, option grants to employees and non-employee directors, and retirement savings plan contributions. We work to minimize selling
costs by focusing on repeat business with existing customers and by accessing sales leads generated by our software vendors, most notably IBM, Oracle and
Microsoft, whose products we use to design and implement solutions for our clients. These relationships enable us to reduce our selling costs and sales cycle
times and increase win rates through leveraging our partners' marketing efforts and endorsements.
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Results of Operations
 
Three months ended September 30, 2009 compared to three months ended September 30, 2008
 

Revenues. Total revenues decreased 24% to $44.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from $58.3 million for the three months
ended September 30, 2008.  Services revenues decreased 25% to $39.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from $52.5 million for the
three months ended September 30, 2008.  Revenue contraction continued this quarter due to the decreased demand for IT services market wide and delays in
IT spending by customers, which we believe is related to the general economic slowdown.

Software and hardware revenues increased 33% to $3.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from $2.3 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2008 due mainly to the renewal of several software licenses and new software licenses.  Reimbursable expenses decreased 39%
to $2.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from $3.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2008 as a result of the decline in
services revenue. We do not realize any profit on reimbursable expenses.
 

Cost of Revenues. Cost of revenues decreased 14% to $33.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from $39.1 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2008.  The decrease in cost of revenues is directly related to the decrease in revenues and management’s efforts in managing
costs, primarily headcount. The average number of professionals performing services, including subcontractors, decreased to 1,007 for the three months
ended September 30, 2009 from 1,156 for the three months ended September 30, 2008.  Management will continue to manage the cost structure to match
demand.

Gross Margin. Gross margin decreased 43% to $10.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from $19.2 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2008. Gross margin as a percentage of revenues decreased to 24.4% for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from 32.9%
for the three months ended September 30, 2008 due primarily to a decrease in services gross margin. Services gross margin, excluding reimbursable
expenses, decreased to 26.5% or $10.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from 35.8% or $18.8 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2008.  The decrease in services gross margin is due primarily to higher labor related costs as a result of lower utilization.  The average
utilization rate of our professionals, excluding subcontractors, decreased to 74% for the three months ended September 30, 2009 compared to 80% for the
three months ended September 30, 2008. The Company’s average bill rate decreased to $99 per hour for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from
$108 per hour for the three months ended September 30, 2008, due to lower realized rates on fixed fee projects, increased usage of offshore resources, higher
overtime on capped time and material projects and some pricing pressure on IT services due to the general state of the market.  The average bill rate for the
three months ended September 30, 2009 excluding China was $110 per hour compared to $114 per hour for the three months ended September 30,
2008.  Software and hardware gross margin decreased to 14.5% or $0.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from 15.5% or $0.4 million
for the three months ended September 30, 2008.  Software revenues have increased while margin is down slightly primarily due to the competition in the
marketplace causing lower margin software sales.
 

Selling, General and Administrative. SG&A expenses decreased 25% to $9.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from $13.0
million for the three months ended September 30, 2008.  SG&A expenses, as a percentage of revenues, decreased to 21.9% for the three months ended
September 30, 2009 from 22.4% for the three months ended September 30, 2008.  Bad debt expense decreased as a percentage of revenues compared to the
prior year comparable period which was offset by slight increases in office costs and general and administrative salaries as a percentage of revenues.

Depreciation. Depreciation expense decreased 30% to $0.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from $0.5 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2008. The decrease in depreciation expense is mainly attributable to various assets becoming fully depreciated during 2008 and
2009 and lower spending on capital assets during 2009.  Depreciation expense as a percentage of services revenue, excluding reimbursable expenses, was
1.0% for the three months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008.

Amortization. Amortization expense decreased 14% to $1.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 from $1.2 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2008. The decrease in amortization expense reflects the completion of the amortization of certain acquired intangible assets.

Net Interest Income. We had interest income of $16,000, net of interest expense, for the three months ended September 30, 2009, compared to
interest income of $0.2 million, net of interest expense, for the three months ended September 30, 2008.  Interest income is earned primarily on the note
receivable and the money market account.  Our average interest rate for the three months ended September 30, 2009 decreased by more than 90% compared
to the same prior year period, while average cash balances increased by $11.2 million.
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Net Other Expense. We had other expense of $4,000, net of other income, for the three months ended September 30, 2009, compared to other
expense of $0.9 million, net of other income, for the three months ended September 20, 2008.  During the third quarter 2008, we expensed more than $0.9
million of previously capitalized deferred offering costs related to the shelf registration statement.

Provision for Income Taxes. We provide for federal, state and foreign income taxes at the applicable statutory rates adjusted for non-deductible
expenses. We recorded a tax benefit of $0.4 million in the third quarter of 2009, resulting in an effective benefit rate of 140.8%, compared to tax expense of
$1.5 million recorded in the same prior year period (a 40.8% effective tax rate).  The current quarter benefit included a one-time benefit to true up our
provision to the tax returns filed in the third quarter of 2009 as well as the effect of applying a change in our estimated annual effective tax rate as of
September 30, 2009.

Nine months ended September 30, 2009 compared to nine months ended September 30, 2008
 

Revenues. Total revenues decreased 20% to $140.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from $174.7 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2008.  Services revenues decreased 21% to $125.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from $158.2 million for the
nine months ended September 30, 2008.  Revenue contraction during the year is due to the decreased demand for IT services market wide and delays in IT
spending by customers, which we believe is related to the general economic slowdown.

Software and hardware revenues increased 44% to $8.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from $6.1 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2008 due mainly to the renewal of several larger software licenses and an overall increase in software sales during the first and third
quarters of 2009. Reimbursable expenses decreased 34% to $6.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from $10.4 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008 as a result of the decline in services revenue. We do not realize any profit on reimbursable expenses.
 

Cost of Revenues. Cost of revenues decreased 11% to $104.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from $117.8 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008.  The decrease in cost of revenues is directly related to the decrease in revenues and management’s efforts in managing
costs, primarily headcount. The average number of professionals performing services, including subcontractors, decreased to 1,028 for the nine months ended
September 30, 2009 from 1,164 for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.  Management will continue to manage the cost structure to match demand.

Gross Margin. Gross margin decreased 37% to $35.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from $56.9 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2008. Gross margin as a percentage of revenues decreased to 25.5% for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from 32.6% for the
nine months ended September 30, 2008 primarily due to a decrease in services gross margin. Services gross margin, excluding reimbursable
expenses, decreased to 27.9% or $34.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from 35.3% or $55.9 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008.  The decrease in services gross margin is due primarily to higher labor related costs as a result of lower utilization.  The average
utilization rate of our professionals, excluding subcontractors, decreased to 75% for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 compared to 80% for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008. The Company’s average bill rate decreased to $104 per hour for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from $108
per hour for the nine months ended September 30, 2008, primarily due to a decrease in bill rates for fixed fee and time and material contracts and increased
usage of China offshore resources.  The average bill rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 excluding China was $114 per hour compared to
$116 per hour for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.  Software and hardware gross margin decreased to 11.1% or $0.9 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2009 from 15.5% or $0.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.  Software revenues have increased while margin is
down primarily due to the competition in the marketplace causing lower margin software sales.
 

Selling, General and Administrative. SG&A expenses decreased 14% to $30.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from $35.4
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.  SG&A expenses, as a percentage of revenues, increased to 21.6% for the nine months ended
September 30, 2009 from 20.2% for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.  Sales related costs, general and administrative salaries, office costs, and
stock compensation expense all increased as a percentage of revenues compared to the prior year comparable period, primarily as a result of the revenue
contraction, which was offset by a decrease in bad debt expense.  

Depreciation. Depreciation expense decreased 24% to $1.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from $1.6 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008. The decrease in depreciation expense is mainly attributable to various assets becoming fully depreciated during 2008 and
2009 and lower spending on capital assets during 2009.  Depreciation expense as a percentage of services revenue, excluding reimbursable expenses, was
1.0% for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008.

Amortization. Amortization expense decreased 11% to $3.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from $3.6 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008. The decrease in amortization expense reflects the completion of the amortization of certain acquired intangible assets and
the impact of the impairment charge recorded in the fourth quarter of 2008.
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Net Interest Income. We had interest income of $0.2 million, net of interest expense, for the nine months ended September 30, 2009, compared to
interest income of $0.4 million, net of interest expense, for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.  Interest income is earned primarily on the note
receivable and the money market account.  Our average interest rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 decreased by almost 75% compared to the
same prior year period, while average cash balances increased $11.8 million.

Other Income or Expense. We had other income of $0.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009, net of other expense, compared to
other expense of $0.9 million, net of other income, for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.  Other income for the nine months ended September 30,
2009 is primarily related to government incentives received by our China operations.  Additionally, during the third quarter 2008, we expensed more than $0.9
million of previously capitalized deferred offering costs related to the shelf registration statement.
  

Provision for Income Taxes. We provide for federal, state and foreign income taxes at the applicable statutory rates adjusted for non-deductible
expenses. Our effective tax rate increased to 43.0% for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 from 41.0% for the nine months ended September 30,
2008.  The increase in the effective rate is due primarily to the magnified effect of certain state taxes, which are generally based on gross receipts instead of
income, permanent items such as meals and entertainment, and non-deductible executive compensation under Section 162(m) of the Internal Revenue Code
(the “Code”), relative to a smaller income base.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Selected measures of liquidity and capital resources are as follows: 

   

As of
September 30,

2009   

As of
December 31,

2008  
  (in millions)  
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 28.5  $ 22.9 
Working capital (including cash and cash equivalents)  $ 55.4  $ 56.2 

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities
 

Net cash provided by operating activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 was $17.8 million compared to $12.6 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008. For the nine months ended September 30, 2009, the components of operating cash flows were net income of $0.8 million
plus non-cash charges of $11.6 million and net working capital reductions of $5.4 million.  The primary components of operating cash flows for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008 were net income of $9.2 million plus non-cash charges of $8.7 million, offset by investments in working capital of $5.3
million.  The Company’s days sales outstanding were 75 days for as of September 30, 2009 and 2008.

 Net Cash Used in Investing Activities
 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2009, we used $4.2 million in cash to purchase short-term investments and $0.6 million in cash to
purchase equipment and develop software.  During the nine months ended September 30, 2008, we used $1.2 million in cash to purchase equipment and
develop software and $0.3 million in cash to pay certain acquisition related costs.

Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities
 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2009, we made no draws from our line of credit.  We received proceeds of $0.7 million from exercises
of stock options and sales of stock through our Employee Stock Purchase Plan and we realized a tax benefit of $0.5 million related to vesting of Company
stock awards and stock option exercises.  We used $12.7 million to repurchase shares of the Company’s common stock through the stock repurchase program.
 For the nine months ended September 30, 2008, we made no draws from our line of credit; however, we made payments of $0.4 million in fees to establish
our new credit facility.  We received proceeds of $0.9 million from exercises of stock options and sales of stock through our Employee Stock Purchase Plan,
and we realized tax benefits related to stock option exercises and restricted stock vesting of $0.7 million.  We used $4.8 million to repurchase shares of the
Company’s common stock through the stock repurchase program.
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Availability of Funds from Bank Line of Credit Facility
 

In May 2008, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with Silicon Valley Bank (“SVB”) and KeyBank National
Association (“KeyBank”).  The Credit Agreement provides for revolving credit borrowings up to a maximum principal amount of $50 million, subject to a
commitment increase of $25 million.  The Credit Agreement also allows for the issuance of letters of credit in the aggregate amount of up to $500,000 at any
one time; outstanding letters of credit reduce the credit available for revolving credit borrowings.  The credit facility will be used for ongoing, general
corporate purposes.  Substantially all of our assets are pledged to secure the credit facility.  In July 2009, U.S. Bank National Association (“U.S. Bank”)
assumed $10 million of KeyBank’s commitment.

All outstanding amounts owed under the Credit Agreement become due and payable no later than the final maturity date of May 30,
2012.  Borrowings under the credit facility bear interest at the Company’s option at SVB’s prime rate (4.33% on September 30, 2009) plus a margin ranging
from 0.00% to 0.50% or one-month LIBOR (0.25% on September 30, 2009) plus a margin ranging from 2.50% to 3.00%.  The additional margin amount is
dependent on the amount of outstanding borrowings.  As of September 30, 2009, the Company had $49.9 million of maximum borrowing capacity.  The
Company will incur an annual commitment fee of 0.30% on the unused portion of the line of credit.

As of September 30, 2009, we were in compliance with all covenants under our credit facility and we expect to be in compliance during the next
twelve months.  

Stock Repurchase Program

In 2008, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $20.0 million of the Company’s common stock.  In 2009, the
Company’s Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to an additional $10.0 million of the Company’s common stock for a total repurchase program
of $30.0 million.  The program expires on June 30, 2011.

The Company has established a written trading plan in accordance with Rule 10b5-1 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”),
under which it will make a portion of its Company stock repurchases.  Additional repurchases will be at times and in amounts as the Company deems
appropriate and will be made through open market transactions in compliance with Rule 10b-18 of the Exchange Act, subject to market conditions, applicable
legal requirements and other factors.   

Since the program’s inception in 2008, the Company has repurchased approximately 3.9 million shares of its outstanding common stock through
September 30, 2009 for a total cost of approximately $21.9 million.

Lease Obligations

There were no material changes outside the ordinary course of business in lease obligations or other contractual obligations for the nine months
ended September 30, 2009 except as disclosed in Note 6, Commitments and Contingencies.

Shelf Registration Statement

In July 2008, we filed a shelf registration statement with the SEC to allow for offers and sales of our common stock from time to
time.  Approximately four million shares of common stock may be sold under this registration statement if we choose to do so.   We currently have no intent
to use the shelf registration to complete an offering.

Conclusion

We expect to fund our operations from cash on hand, cash generated from operations and short-term borrowings as necessary from our credit
facility.  We believe that the currently available funds, access to capital from our credit facility and cash flows generated from operations will be sufficient to
meet our working capital requirements and other capital needs for the next twelve months.

Critical Accounting Policies

Our accounting policies are fully described in Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, to our Consolidated Financial Statements in our
2008 Annual Report on Form 10-K. The Company believes its most critical accounting policies include revenue recognition, accounting for goodwill and
intangible assets, purchase accounting, accounting for stock-based compensation, and income taxes.
 

 
19



 

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk
 
Exchange Rate Sensitivity
 

We are exposed to market risks associated with changes in foreign currency exchange rates because we generate a portion of our revenue and incur a
portion of our expenses in currencies other than the U.S. dollar.  As of September 30, 2009, we were primarily exposed to changes in exchange rates between
the U.S. dollar and the Canadian dollar. To a lesser extent, we were exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rates between the U.S. dollar and the Chinese
Yuan and between the U.S. dollar and the Indian Rupee.  We have not hedged foreign currency exposures related to transactions denominated in currencies
other than U.S. dollars. Our exposure to foreign currency risk is not significant.
 
Interest Rate Sensitivity

We had unrestricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments totaling $28.5 million and $22.9 million at September 30, 2009 and December
31, 2008, respectively.  These amounts were invested primarily in money market funds, corporate bonds, commercial paper, and a certificate of deposit, which
are subject to market risk due to changes in interest rates.  Fixed rate interest securities may have their market value adversely impacted due to a rise in
interest rates, while floating rate securities may produce less income than expected if interest rates fall.  Due to the short-term nature of these investments, we
believe that we do not have any material exposure to changes in the market value of our investment portfolio as a result of changes in interest rates. Declines
in interest rates, however, will reduce future interest income.
 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company maintains disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the Company’s
reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules
and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to management, including the Company’s principal executive officer and principal
financial officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

The Company’s management, with the participation of the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer, has evaluated the
effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on that evaluation, the Company’s
management, with the participation of the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer, concluded that these disclosure controls and
procedures were effective.

There was no change in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f) during the three months
ended September 30, 2009, that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 1A. Risk Factors
 

In evaluating all forward-looking statements, you should specifically consider various risk factors that may cause actual results to vary from those
contained in the forward-looking statements. Our risk factors are included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008, as filed
with the SEC on March 6, 2009 and available at  www.sec.gov. There have been no material changes to these risk factors since the filing of our Form 10-K.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

In 2008, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a share repurchase authority of up to $20.0 million.  In 2009, the Company’s Board of
Directors approved an additional share repurchase authority of up to $10.0 million for a total repurchase program of $30.0 million.  The repurchase program
expires June 30, 2011.  While it is not the Company’s intention, the program could be suspended or discontinued at any time, based on market, economic or
business conditions.  The timing and amount of repurchase transactions will be determined by the Company’s management based on its evaluation of market
conditions, share price and other factors.
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Since the program’s inception in 2008, the Company has repurchased approximately $21.9 million of its outstanding common stock through
September 30, 2009.

 

 
Period   

Total
Number of

Shares
Purchased   

Average
Price Paid

Per Share (1)   

Total
Number of

Shares
Purchased as

Part of
Publicly

Announced
Plans or

Programs    

Approximate
Dollar Value

of Shares
that May Yet

Be
Purchased
Under the
Plans or

Programs  
Beginning Balance as of June 30, 2009   3,112,730  5.20   3,112,730  $ 13,829,704 
July 1-31, 2009   240,000  6.98   240,000  $ 12,153,560 
August 1-31, 2009   260,000  7.69   260,000  $ 10,156,103 
September 1-30, 2009   260,000  7.99   260,000  $ 8,079,423 
   Ending Balance as of September 30, 2009   3,872,730  7.57   3,872,730     
  
 (1) Average price paid per share includes commission.
 
Item 5. Other Information

Appointment of Chief Operating Officer

On November 3, 2009, Kathryn Henely, age 45, was appointed as the Company’s Chief Operating Officer.  Ms. Henely joined the Company in 1999
as a Director in the St. Louis office.  She was promoted to General Manager in 2001 and to Vice President of Corporate Operations in 2006.  Ms. Henely has
been the Vice President for the Company’s largest business group including several local and national business units along with our offshore development
center in China.  She actively participated in the due diligence and integration of several acquisitions within her business group.  Additionally, she led the
establishment of our Company Wide Practices and Corporate Recruiting organization.  Ms. Henely received her M.S. in Computer Science from the
University of Missouri-Rolla and her B.S. in Computer Science from the University of Iowa.

Item 6. Exhibits
 

The exhibits filed as part of this Report on Form 10-Q are listed in the Exhibit Index immediately preceding the exhibits.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

    
 PERFICIENT, INC.
 
  

 
  

 
  

Date: November 5, 2009 By:  /s/ Jeffrey S. Davis
 Jeffrey S. Davis
 Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer)
 
   
Date: November 5, 2009 By:  /s/ Paul E. Martin
 Paul E. Martin
 Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)

 
 
Date: November 5, 2009 By:  /s/ Richard T. Kalbfleish
 Richard T. Kalbfleish
 Vice President of Finance and Administration (Principal Accounting

Officer)
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EXHIBITS INDEX

Exhibit
Number Description

3.1 Certificate of Incorporation of Perficient, Inc., previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to
our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 (File No. 333-78337) declared effective on July 28, 1999 by the Securities and
Exchange Commission and incorporated herein by reference

3.2 Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation of Perficient, Inc., previously filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission as an Exhibit to our Form 8-A (File No. 000-51167) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 on February 15, 2005 and incorporated herein by reference

3.3 Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation of Perficient, Inc., previously filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission as an Exhibit to our Registration Statement on form S-8 (File No. 333-130624) filed on December 22, 2005 and
incorporated herein by reference

3.4 Bylaws of Perficient, Inc., previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to our Current Report
on Form 8-K (File No. 001-15169) filed November 9, 2007 and incorporated herein by reference

4.1 Specimen Certificate for shares of Perficient, Inc. common stock, previously filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission as an Exhibit to our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (File No. 001-15169) filed on May 7, 2009 and incorporated
herein by reference

4.2 Warrant granted to Gilford Securities Incorporated, previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an
Exhibit to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 (File No. 333-78337) declared effective on July 28, 1999 by the
Securities and Exchange Commission and incorporated herein by reference

4.3 Form of Common Stock Purchase Warrant, previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to
our Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-15169) filed on January 17, 2002 and incorporated herein by reference

4.4 Form of Common Stock Purchase Warrant, previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to
our Registration Statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-117216) filed on July 8, 2004 and incorporated herein by reference

4.5 Form of Perficient, Inc. Performance Award Letter issued under the Perficient, Inc. Omnibus Incentive Plan, previously filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (File No. 001-15169) filed
on August 14, 2007 and incorporated herein by reference

10.1† Perficient, Inc. 2009 Long-Term Incentive Plan, previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as Definitive
Additional Materials on Schedule 14A (File No. 001-15169) filed on April 14, 2009, and incorporated herein by reference

10.2 Credit Agreement by and among Silicon Valley Bank, KeyBank National Association, U.S. Bank National Association, and
Perficient, Inc. dated effective as of May 30, 2008, previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an
Exhibit to our Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-15169) filed on June 3, 2008 and incorporated herein by reference

31.1* Certification by the Chief Executive Officer of Perficient, Inc. as required by Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
31.2* Certification by the Chief Financial Officer of Perficient, Inc. as required by Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

  32.1** Certification by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of Perficient, Inc. pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

  
† Identifies an Exhibit that consists of or includes a management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.

 
* Filed herewith.

 ** Included but not to be considered “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise
subject to the liabilities of that section.

 



EXHIBIT 31.1
 

CERTIFICATIONS
 
I, Jeffrey S. Davis, certify that:
 
          1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Perficient, Inc.;
 
          2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
          3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
          4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:
 
     (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 
     (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles;
 
     (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
     (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and
 
          5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
     (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
     (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over
financial reporting.
 
 
  

 
  

 
  

Date: November 5, 2009   /s/ Jeffrey S. Davis
 Jeffrey S. Davis,
 Chief Executive Officer



EXHIBIT 31.2
 

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Paul E. Martin, certify that:
 
          1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Perficient, Inc.;
 
          2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
          3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
          4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:
 
     (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 
     (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles;
 
     (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
     (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and
 
          5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
     (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
     (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over
financial reporting.
 
 
  

 
  

 
  

Date: November  5, 2009  /s/ Paul E. Martin
 Paul E. Martin,
 Chief Financial Officer



EXHIBIT 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION OF
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Sec. 1350 and in connection with the accompanying report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2009 that contains
financial statements of Perficient, Inc. (the “Company”) filed for such period and that is being filed concurrently with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), each of the undersigned officers of the Company hereby certify that:
 
 1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
   
 2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the

Company.

Date: November 5, 2009 By:  /s/ Jeffrey S. Davis
 Jeffrey S. Davis
 Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer)
 
   
Date: November 5, 2009 By:  /s/ Paul E. Martin
 Paul E. Martin
 Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)


